Financing devolution
within the United
Kingdom: a study of the
lessons from failure

David Heald

Centre for Research on Federal Financial Relations
The Australian National University, Canberra

Research Monograph No. 32




Financing devolution
within the United
Kingdom: a study of the
lessons from failure

David Heald

Research Monograph No. 32

Centre for Research on Federal Financial Relations
The Australian National University, Canberra, 1980



First published in Australia 1980

Printed in Australia for the Centre for Research
on Federal Financial Relationms, The Australian
National University, Canberra.

@ David Heald 1980

This book is copyright. Apart from fair dealing
for the purposes of private study, research,
criticism, or review, as permitted under the
Copyright Act, no part may be reproduced by any
process without written permission. Inquiries
should be made to the publisher.

National Library of Australia
Cataloguing—in—Publication entry

Heald, David
Financing devolution within the United Kingdom.

(Centre for Research on Federal Financial
Relations. Research monograph; no. 32
ISSN 0313-5969)

Bibliography.

ISBN 0 908160 70 4

1. Finance, Public - Great Britain.

2. Decentralization in government -
Great Britain. I. Title (Series:
Australian National University, Canberra.
Centre for Research on Federal Financial
Relations. Research monograph; mno. 32
ISSN 0313-5969)

336.41

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 80-66434

Printed by Union Offset Co. Pty. Ltd., Canberra



CONTENTS

Chapter
Foreword
Preface
Acknowledgements
Tables
1 THE DEVOLUTION DEBATE
L Introduction
IT The Nature of the Discontents
ITI The Reports of the Kilbrandon Commission
v The Devolution Legislation
\Y Summary
2 THE EXISTING SPATIAL DIMENSION OF PUBLIC FINANCE
IN THE UNITED KINGDOM
1 The Existing Territorial Pattern
II The Instruments of Territorial Redistribution
III The Case of Northern Ireland
3 THE FINANCING OF THE SCOTTISH AND WELSH ASSEMBLIES
I The Statutory Framework - Scotland
I1 The Statutory Framework - Wales
ITI The Expenditure and Financing of the Assemblies
4 THE ABSENCE OF DEVOLVED TAXES
I The Case for Devolved Taxes
The Labour Government's Criteria for
'Suitable' Devolved Taxes
A Conceptual Framework for Systems of
Financing the Assemblies
LI Taxation Proposals
Surcharge on Local Taxation
The Liberal Party's Proposals
Heald's Proposals
The 'Mackintosh' Amendment
III The Taxation of 0il
v The Reasons for the Absence of Devolved Taxes
The Kilbrandon Model of Legislative
Devolution
The Insularity with respect to Foreign
Experience
Administrative Difficulties and Costs
The Reassertion of Treasury Control
The Political Weakness of the Minority
Labour Government
5 THE BLOCK GRANT

I Equalisation Models
Equalisation of Resources
Equalisation for Differential Need
IT Alternative Methodologies for the Block Grants
Model A - Block Grant Based on 'Derivation'
Principle
Model B - Population Grant
Model C - Weighted Population Grant

vii

17

37
42

46

46
49
51

60
60

62

64
65
65
67
69
71
73
78

79

80
81
88

89

90

90
91
92
94

96
97
97



Chapter

5 (contd) Model D - Regression-Based Weighted
Population Grant
Model E - Standard Expenditure Approach
Model F - The Government's Formula-Based
Approach
IIT Conclusion

6 THE DEVELOPMENT OF FISCAL INSTITUTIONS

I The Secretaries of State for Scotland and Wales
IT The Machinery of Public Accounting and Audit
ITT The Financial Select Committees

Iv A Regional Exchequer Board

\ An Advisory Commission on Devolved Finance

7 CONCLUSION

I Lessons from the Debate on the Financial
Provisions of the 1978 Schemes
The Stability of the Financial Relationships
Devolved Taxes
The Block Grant Methodology
Intergovernmental Fiscal Institutions

II The Impact of the Devolution Debate on the
United Kingdom System of Government

I1T The Future of Devolution

BIBLIOGRAPHY

A Government Publications
B Other Publications

viii

Page

98
100

103
106

107

107
109
111
112
113

115

115
117
118
118
119

119
122

127

127
130



Table

1.1
12
1.3
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2T

2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2512
2513
3.1

3.5
3.6

4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

7.1

TABLES

The Kilbrandon Report's Schemes of Devolution
Devolution for Scotland
Devolution for Wales

Index of Per Capita Regional Gross Domestic
Product at Current Factor Cost, 1971-1977

Identifiable Public Expenditure, 1973-74 to
1977-78 (at current prices)

Identifiable Public Expenditure, 1977-1978
(at current prices)

Summary of Regional Distribution of 'Regionally

Relevant' Public Expenditure

Regional Distribution of 'Regionally Relevant'
Public Expenditure, 1973-74

Expenditure in Scotland within the Secretary of

State for Scotland's Responsibility

Expenditure in Wales within the Secretary of
State for Wales's Responsibility

Expenditure in Northern Ireland

Expenditure on Services to be Devolved to Scotland

Expenditure on Services to be Devolved to Wales

Estimated Tax Revenue by Country

Analysis of Taxation Revenue by Country, 1975-76

Summary of Northern Ireland Budget for 1971-72

The Expenditure and Financing of the Scottish
Assembly

The Expenditure and Financing of the Welsh Assembly

Financing Scottish Devolved Expenditure

Financing the 'English Equivalent' of Scottish
Devolved Expenditure

Financing Welsh Devolved Expenditure

Financing the 'English Equivalent' of Welsh
Devolved Expenditure

Framework for Analysing Methods of Financing
Devolved Expenditure

Contrasting Plans to Finance Devolved Expenditure - I
Contrasting Plans to Finance Devolved Expenditure - II

Objections to Devolving Taxes in the United Kingdom

Costing and Staffing of Various Proposals for
Devolved or Local Income Tax

Scottish and Welsh Planned Devolved Expenditure as
Percentage of English Equivalent Expenditure in 1978-79

and 1982-83

ix

Page

12

14

19

21

22

25

26

29

30
31
32
34
37
38
44

53
54
56

57
58

59

66
68
71
82

85

121



Financing devolution within the United Kingdom

The United Kingdom, often characterised as a
unitary state, faced in the 1970s an unprecedented
challenge to its integrity from nationalist
movements in Scotland and Wales. However, the
1974-79 Labour Government's devolution schemes
did not survive the referendum hurdle insisted upon
by Parliament. The Conservative Government,
elected in May 1979, quickly repealed the Scotland
Act and the Wales Act.

The decade of debate raised a whole set of political
and fiscal issues which the repeal of the devolution
legislation could not then submerge. The public
debate had focused attention upon the existing
spatial dimension of public finance in the United
Kingdom. David Heald evaluates the instruments of
territorial redistribution and reviews the evidence on
its extent. He suggests that the devolution debate
may have had profound effects upon the internal
bargaining within government over the territorial
allocation of resources.

The monograph draws lessons from the debates on
the 1978 schemes of devolution which are relevant
to any future proposals to reform the government of
Scotland or Wales. He demonstrates how much the
political failure of the 1978 legislation stemmed
from the widespread belief that the financial
arrangements were unsatisfactory.

David Heald is a Lecturer in the Department of
Management Studies at the University of Glasgow.
He has an Economics degree from the University of
Leicester and subsequently qualified as an
accountant, working in both the public and private
sectors. His research interests span a range of
public sector issues and he has published widely in
economics and public administration journals on
devolution, local government finance, public
expenditure and nationalised industries.

Distributed by ANU Press
PO Box 4 Canberra ACT 2600 Australia
Designed by ANU Graphic Design

ISBN 0 908160 70 4
ISSN 0313-5969




