Financing devolution within the United Kingdom: a study of the lessons from failure

David Heald

Centre for Research on Federal Financial Relations The Australian National University, Canberra

Research Monograph No. 32



Financing devolution within the United Kingdom: a study of the lessons from failure David Heald

Research Monograph No. 32

First published in Australia 1980

Printed in Australia for the Centre for Research on Federal Financial Relations, The Australian National University, Canberra.

(c) David Heald 1980

This book is copyright. Apart from fair dealing for the purposes of private study, research, criticism, or review, as permitted under the Copyright Act, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission. Inquiries should be made to the publisher.

National Library of Australia Cataloguing-in-Publication entry

Heald, David Financing devolution within the United Kingdom.

(Centre for Research on Federal Financial Relations. Research monograph; no. 32 ISSN 0313-5969) Bibliography. ISBN 0 908160 70 4

1. Finance, Public - Great Britain.
2. Decentralization in government Great Britain. I. Title (Series:
Australian National University, Canberra.
Centre for Research on Federal Financial
Relations. Research monograph; no. 32
ISSN 0313-5969)

336.41

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 80-66434

CONTENTS

Chapter		Page
	Foreword Preface Acknowledgements Tables	v vi vi ix
1	THE DEVOLUTION DEBATE	1
<u> </u>		
	I Introduction II The Nature of the Discontents	1
	III The Reports of the Kilbrandon Commission	5
	IV The Devolution Legislation	11
	V Summary	15
2	THE EXISTING SPATIAL DIMENSION OF PUBLIC FINANCE	
	IN THE UNITED KINGDOM	17
	I The Existing Territorial Pattern	18
	II The Instruments of Territorial Redistribution III The Case of Northern Ireland	37
	iii The Case of Northern Trefain	42
3	THE FINANCING OF THE SCOTTISH AND WELSH ASSEMBLIES	46
	I The Statutory Framework - Scotland	46
	II The Statutory Framework - Wales	49
	III The Expenditure and Financing of the Assemblies	51
4	THE ABSENCE OF DEVOLVED TAXES	60
	I The Case for Devolved Taxes	60
	The Labour Government's Criteria for 'Suitable' Devolved Taxes	60
	A Conceptual Framework for Systems of	62
	Financing the Assemblies	64
	II Taxation Proposals	65
	Surcharge on Local Taxation	65
	The Liberal Party's Proposals Heald's Proposals	67 69
	The 'Mackintosh' Amendment	71
	III The Taxation of Oil	73
	IV The Reasons for the Absence of Devolved Taxes The Kilbrandon Model of Legislative	78
	Devolution	79
	The Insularity with respect to Foreign	0.0
	Experience Administrative Difficulties and Costs	80 81
	The Reassertion of Treasury Control	88
	The Political Weakness of the Minority	
	Labour Government	89
5	THE BLOCK GRANT	90
	I Equalisation Models	90
	Equalisation of Resources	91
	Equalisation for Differential Need	92
	II Alternative Methodologies for the Block Grants Model A - Block Grant Based on 'Derivation'	94
	Principle	96
	Model B - Population Grant	97
	Model C - Weighted Population Grant	97

Chapter		Page
5 (contd)	Model D - Regression-Based Weighted Population Grant Model E - Standard Expenditure Approach Model F - The Government's Formula-Based Approach III Conclusion	98 100 103 106
6	THE DEVELOPMENT OF FISCAL INSTITUTIONS	107
	I The Secretaries of State for Scotland and Wales II The Machinery of Public Accounting and Audit III The Financial Select Committees IV A Regional Exchequer Board V An Advisory Commission on Devolved Finance	107 109 111 112 113
7	CONCLUSION	115
	I Lessons from the Debate on the Financial Provisions of the 1978 Schemes The Stability of the Financial Relationships Devolved Taxes The Block Grant Methodology Intergovernmental Fiscal Institutions II The Impact of the Devolution Debate on the United Kingdom System of Government III The Future of Devolution	115 117 118 118 119 119
	BIBLIOGRAPHY	127
	A Government Publications B Other Publications	127 130

TABLES

Table		Page
1.1	The Kilbrandon Report's Schemes of Devolution	6
1.2	Devolution for Scotland	12
1.3	Devolution for Wales	14
2.1	Index of Per Capita Regional Gross Domestic Product at Current Factor Cost, 1971-1977	19
2.2	Identifiable Public Expenditure, 1973-74 to 1977-78 (at current prices)	21
2.3	Identifiable Public Expenditure, 1977-1978 (at current prices)	22
2.4	Summary of Regional Distribution of 'Regionally Relevant' Public Expenditure	25
2.5	Regional Distribution of 'Regionally Relevant' Public Expenditure, 1973-74	26
2.6	Expenditure in Scotland within the Secretary of State for Scotland's Responsibility	29
2.7	Expenditure in Wales within the Secretary of State for Wales's Responsibility	30
2.8	Expenditure in Northern Ireland	31
2.9	Expenditure on Services to be Devolved to Scotland	32
2.10	Expenditure on Services to be Devolved to Wales	34
2.11	Estimated Tax Revenue by Country	37
2.12	Analysis of Taxation Revenue by Country, 1975-76	38
2.13	Summary of Northern Ireland Budget for 1971-72	44
3.1	The Expenditure and Financing of the Scottish Assembly	53
3.2	The Expenditure and Financing of the Welsh Assembly	54
3.3	Financing Scottish Devolved Expenditure	56
3.4	Financing the 'English Equivalent' of Scottish Devolved Expenditure	57
3.5	Financing Welsh Devolved Expenditure	58
3.6	Financing the 'English Equivalent' of Welsh Devolved Expenditure	59
4.1	Framework for Analysing Methods of Financing Devolved Expenditure	66
4.2	Contrasting Plans to Finance Devolved Expenditure - I	68
4.3	Contrasting Plans to Finance Devolved Expenditure - II	71
4.4	Objections to Devolving Taxes in the United Kingdom	82
4.5	Costing and Staffing of Various Proposals for Devolved or Local Income Tax	85
7.1	Scottish and Welsh Planned Devolved Expenditure as Percentage of English Equivalent Expenditure in 1978-79 and 1982-83	121

Financing devolution within the United Kingdom

The United Kingdom, often characterised as a unitary state, faced in the 1970s an unprecedented challenge to its integrity from nationalist movements in Scotland and Wales. However, the 1974-79 Labour Government's devolution schemes did not survive the referendum hurdle insisted upon by Parliament. The Conservative Government, elected in May 1979, quickly repealed the Scotland Act and the Wales Act.

The decade of debate raised a whole set of political and fiscal issues which the repeal of the devolution legislation could not then submerge. The public debate had focused attention upon the existing spatial dimension of public finance in the United Kingdom. David Heald evaluates the instruments of territorial redistribution and reviews the evidence on its extent. He suggests that the devolution debate may have had profound effects upon the internal bargaining within government over the territorial allocation of resources.

The monograph draws lessons from the debates on the 1978 schemes of devolution which are relevant to any future proposals to reform the government of Scotland or Wales. He demonstrates how much the *political* failure of the 1978 legislation stemmed from the widespread belief that the *financial* arrangements were unsatisfactory.

David Heald is a Lecturer in the Department of Management Studies at the University of Glasgow. He has an Economics degree from the University of Leicester and subsequently qualified as an accountant, working in both the public and private sectors. His research interests span a range of public sector issues and he has published widely in economics and public administration journals on devolution, local government finance, public expenditure and nationalised industries.

Distributed by ANU Press PO Box 4 Canberra ACT 2600 Australia Designed by ANU Graphic Design

ISBN 0 908160 70 4 ISSN 0313-5969

